
 

2 
 

TO: DR. MICHAEL RAISOR 

 CHIEF OPERATIONS OFFICER 

 

FROM: MICHAEL A. MULHEIRN, DIRECTOR 

 FACILITIES AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDERS 

 

DATE: JANUARY 13, 2014 

 

 

 

BG# LET# CONTRACTOR SCHOOL/PROJECT C.O.# AMOUNT 

10-106 13027 Flynn Brothers Contracting Valley HS-New Parking & Track Resurfacing 01 14,935.50 

13-085 13015 E.H. Construction Minors Lane ES-Renovation Phase 1 06 4,124.88 

13-080 13016 Highland Roofing PRP HS-Roof Replacement 01 11,939.00 

13-086 13010 Stateline Roofing & Metal Frost MS-Roof Replacement 01 27,987.00 

13-079 13017 Stateline Roofing & Metal Valley HS-Roof Replacement 01 562.68 

12-154 12028 E.H. Construction Frayser ES-Window Replacement Phase 1 01 898.00 

      

      

      

 

 

 

 

     

 Secretary, Board of Education   Chairman, Board of Education 

 

 

 

After full discussion, the Chairman put the question of the adoption of this resolution before the Jefferson 

County Board of Education on    and the following voted: 

 

 

VOTING AYE:        

        

VOTING NAY:        

PASSED AND APPROVED:       

sstarks1
Typewritten Text
January 13, 2014



BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING 
JANUARY 13, 2014 

3 

 

 

Project (BG #10-106) Original Contract Amount Change Order Amount 

New Parking & Track Resurfacing @ Valley HS 376,006.00 14,935.50 

 

1. Remediation of unsuitable soils.  Justification:  Found conditions. 

 

Project (BG #13-085) Original Contract Amount Change Order Amount 

Renovation Phase 1 @ Minors Lane ES 3,109,700.00 4,124.88 

 

1. Replace (6) outside air fans.  Justification:  Owner requested. 

 

Project (BG #13-080) Original Contract Amount Change Order Amount 

Roof Replacement @ PRP HS 127,818.00 11,939.00 

 

1. Increase in insulation thickness to fill ponding areas on concrete deck.  Mechanical units which were 

thought to be functioning were obsolete, and were removed.  Justification:  Found conditions. 

 

Project (BG #13-086) Original Contract Amount Change Order Amount 

Roof Replacement @ Frost MS 333,000.00 27,987.00 

 

1. Remove and install 3 new windows and one louver to accommodate for height of new built up roof 

system.  Justification:  Found conditions 

 

Project (BG #13-079) Original Contract Amount Change Order Amount 

Roof Replacement @ Valley HS 158,000.00 562.68 

 

1. Install roof drain.  Justification:  Found conditions. 

 

 

Project (BG #12-154) Original Contract Amount Change Order Amount 

Window Replacement Phase 1 @ Frayser ES 180,200.00 898.00 

 

1. Extend single-stall bathroom exhaust fan duct into adjacent multi stall restroom.  Justification:  Found 

conditions. 

2. Remove temporary window (#370) and turn over to Owner.  Provide required blocking and wood trim 

to install new window to match other new windows installed.  Justification:  Found conditions. 

3. Extend date of Substantial Completion to January 3, 2014.  Justification:  Found conditions. 




